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1. Introduction 

Notice of Grievance information 

Table 1: Notice ofGrleVllnce information 

Purpose of this document 

U-0022-14 

In the matter of reviewing \voter tariffs for UNELCO in Port 
Vila 

18" September 2015 

12" October 2015 

The Utilities RegulatOlY Authority (URA) has received from UNELCO a Notice of Grievance dated 12'" 
October 2015 (Grievance) pursuant to subsection 27(1) of the Utilities Regulatory Act (Act). Grievance is 
med in response to the Final Order dated 18,10 September 2015 in the matter of reviewing tlle \voter tariffs for 
UNELCOin Port Vila (URA Case U-0022-14). 

The CommissIon has reviewed the objections raised and m:guments supporting the Grievance, and sets out its 
responses in the following sections. 

The Grievance is attached as Annex A. 

Background 

In October 2014, the URA initiated a tariff review of the water services provided by UNELCO in Port Vila. 
Tlus was necessary, as since the establishment of the Water Concession Contractl between UNELCO and the 
Government of Vanuatu in 1993 the price of water provided by UNELCO in Port Vila had not been 
reviewed by an independent body. The URA issued its Final Order on 18'" September 2015 setting out the 
revised tatiff rates, w(uch was gazetted on 21" September 2015. 

The review of the water tariffs was conducted in accordance with URA's procedures and the Utilities 

Regulatory Authodty Act (URA Act). The process followed by URA and the involvement of the public and 
UNELCO have been described in tlle Final Order. 

Separately, UNELCO hod earlier voluntadly agreed to subnut to a tariff review by the URA as part of 
Standstili Agreement it signed \vith the Han. Minister of Lands in October 2014. 

Commission adopted the revised tariffs as it found that: 

I The Contract for the Management find Operation of the \Vater Supply Service in Port Vila dated 23(\\ December 1993 
lIS subsequently amended 
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(a) the revised base tariff is fair and reasonable for UNELCO to operate sustainably into the future and 
is in the interest of the consumers; 

(b) the UM Commission has the power to implement the base tariff under its mandate pursuant to the 
URA Act; and 

(c) the base tariff is not inconsistent with the provisions of the Water Acts (Water Supply Act and Water 
Resources Management Act) and does not derogate the Government's or UNELCO's right to 
request for tariff review in accordance with the \'{/ater Concession Conu"act. 

UNELCO has filed a notice of grievance in respect of the FinRI Order. The Commission hRS reviewed the 
Grievance And sets out its responses in Section 2 below, 

Legal oontext 

Pursuant to Section 27 of the URA Act, a utility aggrieved by an action of the URA taken pursuant to Part 3 
or Section 37 of the UM Act may within 30 days of Rction being taken, give notice of grievance to the URA. 
The URA is req\tired to review :ill evidence supporting the grievRnce and mRy: 

(a) revoke the action complained of in the notice of grievRnce; or 

(b) amend or vRry the Rction complained oOn the notice of grievance; or 

(c) tRke no further action. 

The URA is required to inform the aggrieved pel~on of the outcome of the review within 30 days of the dRte 

of notification and in the event the UM takes the action described in subsections (b) or (c) above, the URA 
must provide written reasons. 

This Response is issued pursuant to the Section 27 of UM Act. 
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2. Response to Grievance 

For re.sons set out below, the Commission finds th.t it is within its powers under the URA Act to issue .nd 
implement the provisions in the Fin.i Order. Therefore the position of UNELCO is rejected and no further 
.ction is required. Interestingly, the objections raised by UNELCO ore principally .s to the legal authodty of 
the URA to issue Final Order and not on its merits and relative benefits to consumers and UNELCO. The 
Commission is convinced that the implementation of the revised water tariff is necessary And beneficial to the 

consumers of Port Vila. 

Paragraphs 3, 4 and 34 of Grievance 

Upon careful review of all the allegations, objections and arguments raised by UNELCO, the Commission is 
satisfied that the finding in the Final Order is correct, legal, valid and binding. Section 8 of the Final Order 
discusses the relevant provisions of the URA Act pursuant to which the URA has the power to issue and 
implement U,e Final Order. 

Paragraphs 6 to 18 of Grievance 

UNELCO has claimed that the Final Order is inconsistent with the Water Supply Act because it is 
inconsistent with the Water Concession Contract. UNELCO has argued that URA powers under the URA 

Act Rte subject to the Water Concession Contract. 

The Commission has reviewed UNELCO's arguments; they are incorrect. Section 3 of the URA Act does not 
extelld to include the Water Concession Contract as asserted by UNELCO. In fact (as also stated in Section 
8.2 of the Final Order? the Water Concession Contr.ct was conspicuously removed from Section 3 by 
Utilities Regulatory Authority (Amendment) Act No. 18 of 2010. The Commission's further reasoning in this 
respect has been set out in Sections 8.2, 8.3 and 8.5 of the Final Order. 

Commission affirms that URA authority is not subject to the Water Concession Contract and therefore 
position of UNELCO is without merit and rejected. Although not obliged, Commission also sees no 
inconsistency with U,e W.ter Concession Contract as discussed in Sections 8.2 and 8.5 of the Final Order. 

Paragraphs 19 to 22 of the Grievance 

UNELCO is implying that pursuant to Section 22 of the Water Supply Act a contract entered into with the 
Goverrunent in respect of water selvices may supersede the laws of Vanuatu including without limitation the 

URA Act. The Commission finds thnt UNELCO'. interpretation of Section 22 of the Water Supply Act is 
incorrect and is rejected. Section 22 of the Water Supply Act hns been discussed in Section 8.3 of the Final 
Order. UNELCO is advised to remain in compliance with Vanuatu laws ill respect to supply of water 

services. 

Paragraphs 23 to 26 of Grievance 

UNELCO has claimed that "Chargillg ,"OIWIIII",. Ibe 1a/10s set 0111 ill tb, S<'II8""le oj COllditiolls is dearlY 'lIec",my 10 

fadlila" Ihe p,"per ''(/fryillg Oil oj the PIllPOSM oj the COII""'IOII agm/l/8II1 01' ,vlllra<'l' aJ' it 8IWlm UNELCO is re;",bllmd 
for the lValer set.kes it pIVvidel' (paragraph 24 of Grievance). 
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The URA is mandated to (Section 2 of the URA Act): 

(a) ensure the provision of safe, reliable and affordable regulated se1vices; and 

(b) maximize access to regulated services throughout Vanuatu; and 

(c) promote the long term interests of consumers. 

To continually achieve this, the URi\. must exercise its functions in a \Va}' that considers dle .interests of, find 
impact on, utility businesses as well as consumers (Section 12(2) of the URA Act). The URA has the duty to 
ensure the viability of the revised tariffs so that UNELCO can operate sustainably into d,e future and 
continue to provide sare, reliable and affordable water services in Port Vila. URA must be fair to both the 
utility Rnd the consumers. The URA has ensured this in the Finn! Order. 

As one eXRmple, the only technical issue raised by UNELCO in its response to the Preliminary Decision was 
that the rate of return for UNELCO's investments should be 12%. The URA took this into consideration in 
calculating the FinRI Order tariff and allowed UNELCO a 12% return on its equity cost of capital as opposed 
to the 9.65% return on equity allowed in the Preliminary Decision. 

The Commission notes that UNELCO (despite repeated opportunities) has not factually explained or 
supported its claim why it believes that the revised tariffs do not adequately compensate it, patticularly since 

UNELCO's request for 12% rate of retutn was accepted by URA. 

The Commission fUlds that the revised tadff adequRtely reimburses UNELCO for water se1vices it provides 

and is fair to the consumers. Hence, UNELCO's objections are rejected. 

Paragraphs 27 to 31 of Grievance 

UNELCO's argument.is irrelevant ns it appears that it hRs misunderstood URA's statement. For convenience, 
URA's origirtn! stlltement.is replicated below: 

ITt it t-ellemted that tbe Final O,rler qud revised fmi'# issuedlset ~ URA ill exen:ire r{i/J' powea IIl1del' (be URA 
Act at«! /tot ''tllld'l'tb. IfiI,,/dI'COI""fI'qIl" ar daimedtv UNBLCo, Th, rights of lb. Gowl'llmetlt IlIIdcl'AdMc 7.3 of 
th, COlilmd mid A/tid. 22 oftbe SdJedllie ofCo/tditiolis (twh,d i?Y 1998 (//1/8/ldll,,"1) haw b,m assigll.d 10 Ibe URA 
IIlIder Seclioll 20(2) of Ih, ORA A.t i.e. »(//1 B of S .. hedll/' I. HowdIJS/; ill reI/jug tbe,Pti •• ill tbis (t/se. the [JRA bar 
not exen:ised this tight Oil beha(fqfthe GownlllMlII, I) 

When referring to the above in paragraph 27 of the Grievance, UNELCO has omitted the underlined 
portions (and seems has ignored the other points under Section 8.5 of the Final Order) that cleady state tbat 

URA bas exercised its powers in respect of water tariff in its own capacity under the URA Act (discussed in 
Section 8.1 of the Final Order) and not on behalf of the Government under Section 20 of the URA Act. 

The powers of the URA in setting maximum price have been explicltly set out under Section 18 of the URA 

Act. As the power being exercised by tbe URA is not an Rssigned right under Section 20(2) of the URA Act, 
the URA is not required to obtain the prior approval of the lvlinister. 

For avoidnnce of doubt, it is clarified that nowbere in the aforementioned paragraph has the URA implied 

that it is acting on behalf of the Government or that it hRs obtained d'e approval under Section 20(2) of the 
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URA Act, as it is not required. Therefore withdrawal of lvlinister's approval as cited in the Grievance is 
irrelevant. 

The portion identified by UNELCO in pnragraph 27 is snying the same thing as stnted in paragraph 29 by 
UNELCO, only in different words. 

Paragraph 32, 33, 37 and 38 of Grievance 

UNELCO's chum that implementation of the Finn! Order amounts to a brench of the Water Concession 
Contract by the Government of Vanuatu is incorrect and their claimed right to commence proceedings 
against the Governmcnt is ntisplaced for the reRSons set out in Section 8.5 of the Finnl Order. 

UNELCO further claims that the Final Order has the effect of: 

"(a) dimilliIhillt, UNELCO ~ Pl. perry lightI aI pmpided ill the !J9flter Co''''UiOIl, beillg iII lights to IWeipe tari/fr, 
ll1itlJOlltjllSt 01' allY t'OlIJjJCIIsatioll; (wd 

(b) illteljelillt, lVilh UNBLCO~ ,vlllm"IJIIII "laliollI /pilh the Repllblh, i?Y pMlle of the WaleI' Co,,,·,,,io/!." 

The revised tndffs in the Final Order do not deprive UNELCO fAir tariffs that it,is entitled to. Further, 
concurring with UNELCO's request URA has allowed UNELCO a 12% ren! return on its equity cost of 
capital. In fact the mnjor reason for tmiff adjustment is the rathel' lnrge overfunding in the 'provisions fnnd" 
to which a portion of tariffs is applied. Comm.ission found that there was no need to continue to contribute 

into the 'provisions fund' by the customers until such time ns fund is suffIciently depleted to require 
additional injection. 11us does not affect finnncinl viability or property rights of UNELCO. \'(Ihen given 

OppOltl1nity to demonstrate how or why the revised tariff shan dintinish its property rights UNELCO failed 
to prove it. 

UNELCO has not clnrified how URA is iilterfering with its contractual rights with the Government. The 
Final Order does not derogate the Government's or UNELCO's rights under Article 22 of the \'(Iater 
Concession Contract to request for a review of tariff, which they did via the Stnndstill Agreement. However 

pntties cannot themselves set the tariffs as explained in Section 8.5 of the Finn! Order nnd reiterated below. 
Separately, the Commission notes that despite UNELCO's assertions no mechnnismwas.estnblished be!:\veen 
Goverrunent and UNELCO fol' tnriff review ofwatel' services and no tariff review has been conducted since 
the \Vnter Concessioh Conttact was entered i.e. in over 20 years. 

UNELCO has e.ntered into a Standstill Agreement (dated 3,d October 2014 and subsequently extended vide 
Standstill Agteement dated 11th MAy 2015) \vith the Government in I'espect of the Watel' Concession 
Contract, where it agreed that a water tnriff review will be undeltnken by URA and thnt UNELCO shall fully 
cooperate with URA in tlus respect. Pursun"t to the Standstill Agreement UNELCO rued a formal tariff 

npplication on 15"' December 2014 (December Tariff Application). It made two subsequent revisions to 
its December Tariff Application. Their tltird and finn! version of the tAliff application was received on the 
18th of Februaty 2015. 

At no time, at executioll or during the teon of the Standstill Agreement 01' in its tariff npplications did 
UNELCO raise any objections as to the lack of URA powers, which it raised, for the ftrst time, ii, its 
response dated 15th July 2015 to the Prelintinary Dedsioll. COmnUssion observes that in its December Tariff 
Application UNELCO proposed, and perhaps expected, a substantinl tariff increase and therefore did not 
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chaUenge the legal powers of the URA. It raised these objections as an afterthought since the Preliminary 
Decision pwposed that a tariff reduction was wananted. It would appear that UNELCO mislead the 
Government into signing the Standstin Agreement if it had no intention of cooperating with the URA or 
honouring the review conducted by the URA in accordance with established due process unless the review 
resulted in a tatiff increase to thell- satisfaction. Despite l'epeated attempts by URA to give UNELCO evel}' 
OppOl'tunity, UNELCO raised no technic.u concerns. 

For these reasons, the Commission rejects UNELCO's claims. 

Paragraph 35 to 36 of Grievance 

For the reasons set out herein, UNELCO's demand that URA withdraw its Final Order is .uso rejected. 

Clarifications 

It is clarified that the rensoning set out in this Response are to be read in conjunction with those discussed in 
the Final 01'der. 

Findings 

The Commission has reviewed aU the objections raised by UNELCO in its Grievance nnd finds: 

1. The findings in the Final 01'del' Rre conect, legal and valid and are affumed; 

2. The Commission is within its powe,. undel' the URA Act to issue and implement the p1'Ovisions in 
the Fin.u Order; 

3. The Final Order is not inconsistent with the p1'Ovisions of the Water Supply Act and is not subject to 
the provisions of the Water Concession Contract; 

4. The Final Order as affirmed in this Response Order is binding unless stayed ot set aside by a 
C01npetent coutt; and 

5. The Final Order or the Response Order does not give rise to any dispute between the parties to the 
Water Concession ConU .. ct. 
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3. Commission Order 

The Commission therefore orders that: 

1. The Commission has reviewed the objections raised by UNELCO in its Grievance. For the reasons 

set out above in Section 2, the Commission decides thAt no further actions or revisions Are required 
to the Final Order in case U-0022-14 dated 18,h September 2015 and the revised water tariffs shall 

come into effect from 15"' November 2015. Bills issued to customers after 15'" November 2015 will 

be calculated using the revised tariff rates set out below. 

2. Tables below show the revised final tadff applicable to each consumption category, based on the 

base pdce of VUV 50.54 established in the Final Order. The tables below also show the comparison 

with current price for second semester of 2015. 

a. Va!jable charges (in VUV) 

I 

, 
I ClUtcnt 

i Final Pd('c 
Range of Coefficient effective 15!h Nov 

cotlslImplion (C) 
, 

P.ke 
I 

, 
2015 , i 

Ot050m3 i 59.28 50.54 

51 to 100 m3 1.3 77.06 65.70 

101 to 200 m3 1.4 82.99 70.76 

Above 200m3 1.5 88.92 75.81 
. 

b. Fixed charges (in VUV) 

40mmor20m3 10,368 8,839 

Over and above 14,817 12,632 

3. UNELCO is instructed to perform all actions to comply with the Final Order. 

4. Effective Date: This Response Order comes into effect immediately. 

5. The Order shall be submitted for Gazettal. 
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UNElCO 
GOP' .:s."""e;e, 
·~~';K~uw~"·"'-

Ounef. : N° 2444115IUfYMljw 

Deal' Hasso, 

NOTICE OF GRIEVANCE 

12 Oclober 2015 

MI' Hasso Bhatia, PhD 
ChiefExeclItive Officer 
Utilities Reglllatory Authol'ity 
PMB 9093 
Port Vila 
Repl\blic of Vanuatu 

FIIiRI Decision aUlI COlUmlsslon Ord~l' (Cnse U.0022-14) 

I. We l'erel' to the pUI'p011ed Fina! Decision ond Conunission Ordel' (Case U·0022-14) 
(Fin III Decision) in Ihe malleI' of Irev;ell'ingwm6l' lal'lffifol' UNELCO /n POl'l Vllel' 
(Rilles) issued by the Utilities RegulatOlY AI\thol'ity (UlloA) and dated 18 September 
2015. 

2, Subject to paragraph 3 bol6w, Ihis letter constitutes a notice of grievance tllldel' seclioll 
27(1) oflhe UiI/liles RegulalOlY Alllhol'liy Acl No, J J of2007 (URA Act), 

3, Despite Ihe issue of this notice, UNELCO expressly denies that the URA lIas taken any 
vall<l action pmSIl81lt to Palt 3 of tile URA Actwhich could be the subject ofa notice of 
gl'ievonce and reserves its rights ill this re$ord, 

4, To the extent Ihat the Fhlal Decision ImrpOlts to implement 1\ new base tIIdff and 
adj\lstmenl formula that applies. to water t8dff.~ fOI'UNELCO In Port Vila it is 'Iiltm vires' 
and beyond its powers as conferred on It by the URA Act. 

5, The reasons underpinning UNELCQ's submission al'e sel out below. 

Tho URA'slloWel'sl\\lllel' tllOURA Act 

6, The URA's powers are set O\\t lit sootion13(1) of the URA Act, which pl'Ovi(les as 
tollows: 

'The Anthorlty has powel' to do III/things 111111 are nece~wmy 0/' convenlenllo be 
.donefol' 01' In conneclioll wUh the pelfol'lI/al/~e of Its righl,v.' 

7. The functions of the URA 8re set out at section 12(1) of the URA Act and relevantly 
inolUde the funclion to 'exercise Iho.limcl/ons IINtl powel's cOlllil1'l'ed by.lhls Acl 01' by any 
olhol' Act in jill'Ihel'lmce of the pl/lposes q/lhls Acl, ' 

UNION n~()IRIQUllDUVANUATUL1D . \I~ 
nUG do Parle. - BP 26 ~ Fort VUa ~ Vanu~tu Ir~~~"'~ , ..... " .. ,-~_ 
Tel. (+070) 20000 - fax (-+676) 25 011· EmaU; UJl81co@UMlc:o.colll,V\.I ' !!.~ 11:: It""JM'I y'r!.~;;~] 
Mamaoto: SP 019 lall.atoro· Tt'il. (-+618) 48 409 - Fa)!. ~tG16) 46 4113 - Ernall: llnelco,mamCOIO@Utlelco.Got.vu ~ I\},...~.I""",)\.~. ;eD 
TaMa; OP egOlanna - Hl,/Fftx: (t&78) e9959 - Email: lIneleo.\lmna@unelc().com.vu DJ.fb': ,.:1: I J/I I 
yoW/I.u.,I, •. ,,,n... ''',,,.. V IV /S 1\ 
5,<\AU CAl'jrAlOli:e28,113.650YA1US· nCM)O ...... , .,,~ •• ~. "'_~'''''~--.... 
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8, Section 18(1) of the URA Act pl'Ovjd~s Ihol: 

'18(1) The Allthol'll)'lIw)' doteniline Ihe /lllIXllllUm price whlcll lIIay be chlll'ged In 
I'e/(II/onlo lin! aspect of (I rog/llllled sel'''lce til allY place,' 

9, However, the fUllctions and powcrs of thc URA (including its j,ower to determine the 
mmdmum prices to b~ charged by regulaled sel'vices) are confined by Section 3 of the 
URA Act, which provides that the URA Act: 

'applJes to (1I'ogll/(,'od sel'l'lce to the extentthal/slIot illconsistenl 11'/1/1 II pl'ovlslol1 
;,, (my concession agl'eemon/lll1del' Ihe Elecll'icilySupply Acl [CAP 65] exlsling 
011 01' before Ilia COIIIJ/le/1cemon! ofl11l9 Acl !ll:.Jl.p1'ovlsioll O(II/IV oll!l!l' ACI' 
(emphasis added), 

to. Accordingly, to the extent thol the Final Decision is inconsistent with 8 pl'OvisioJl of any 
other Act, the implementation of tho Final Decision Is 'UIII'II vires' and beyond the powel' 
of the URA, 

The Filial Decision is inconsIstent And conflicts with the Willel' SIppI)' Acl 

Tile W(//B/' Supply Acl 

11. Section 22 of the Waler SlIpply Acl 1955 [CAP 65] (Wllfel' SI/PJllyAcf) as mnended 
provides: 

'(I) NOMllhslandlng anylhlllg to Ihe CO/1/I'OI'Y;1I PIiNs 1 and 2 of III Is Acl 01' hi (//1~ 
pilleI' Ac/, bl!lsl!bl~Cf fa fhe m'm'Molls of IT/is Pill'/, II shall be 1«IVIi/Uol' tlte 
MIl/Mel' will! the aypl'oval orflte COllllell ofMlllls(eI'S1(I ellle/' hllo 011 
01l1'88111elil 01' conlmel willi flIlV legal entily gnlllllllg 111lI1 enf/l} lite sole 
concesslonfi:J/' lite provision, development, ma/1l1gemenl lind II/cdn!en(mCIl OjWlII61' 
supply 10 Ihe public wllhln Iha (11'8a. of concession, 

(2) Thu lel'/)/s and conditions of lilly ('It,'eeille/II 01' conlracl enlered ;1110 IInder 
sllbseclloll (I) shall ba sub/eCllo fhe provisions of this Pm'/. I (emphasis odded), 

12, Section 27 oflhe WaleI' Sipply ACI grants the concessionaire legislative authol'lIY to 
exercise its rights undel' any concessiollagl'eemellt granted to it, 11\ parlieuior, section 
27(e) of the Water Supply Act stales: 

'37. Po wei'S ojtlle COl/ceSSIOll/lll's 

The COllcesslonalre 111(1)' exercise till 01' (my oflhe following powel's-

.. ,(e) 10 do all olhor acfs which In the opinion oflhe Concesslollall'e are necessary . 
10 faci/llllie Ihe proper carrying 011 oflhe plll1)oses o/Ihe Concession (1gI'lIemanl 01' 

colllmci. ' 

13, By operation ofsectlol13 oflhe URA Act, SeCIiO)lS 22 and 27 of the WaleI' Supply Acl 
take precedence ovel'the application of Ule URA Act to the eKtent of any Inconsistency, 

The WilIer Concessloll 

14, On 23 Decembcl' \993, the HOllOl1l'able M«xime Carlot Korman in Jliscnpacity as P!'ilne 
Minister of the first pHrt, the Honollmble Amos Bangnbiti in his capacity as Ministe!' fol' 

q~. I~ 
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Tmnspol'l, Public Works, Potls al\d MIll'ines, Civil Aviation Illld Urban Water Supply "nd 
also being the Minister responsible for water for the )lllrpOSe of the W"ler Sllj)pl)' Act of 
the second patt and UNELCO ofthe third pm't, entered inlo a concession agreement under 
section 22(l) or the WCller '~\Ipply Act for the exclusive supply ofwator il1l'ol'l Vila hy 
UNELCO elltilled "Colllmci for tfle Mil/II/gemelli and Opcmlloll (lfthe Wlllar Supply 
Sorvlce In PoN Vi/a" (tbe conttact including the Specifications as amended, the Wafer 
Concesslou). 

15. Clause 7,3 ortha Watcl' Concession expressly grants UNELCO the I'ight to recoive 
payment fro111 CllSl01llers fol' the supply OfWBlel' based 011 the tadffs set ollt In the 
Schedule OfCollditions. 

16, Chaptel' 4 oflhe Schedule of Conditions sets Ollt the lllaxitlllllll base 11Ite at which 
UNBLCO is entitled to sell waleI', AI1iele 22 of the Schedule of Conditions prescl'ibes 
the: 

(a) I'lse olld fall forlllula by which fhe base mles Ao and Po a1'e to be adjllsted six 
monthly; and 

(b) the cIrcumstances ill which the bAse l'llle may be reviewed at the request of either 
UNELCO 01' the Government. 

17. The key elements ofllle review process set Olit at article 22 oflhe Schedule of Conditions 
to the Water Concession are as follows: 

(a) where the chCllmstanees are sllch as to allow UNELCO 01' the Oovel'Olllent to 
reql1est that th6 base mte be .reviewed, either pal1y may isslle a notice of l'eqnest to 
review pl'ices to the other party; 

(b) fbllowing the issue oftha notice ofreqllest to review pl'ices, the pm,ties will seek to 
reach an agreement on an adj\lslmellt (lfany) to the base rale; 

(0) If l'igl'eelllent CRl1Ilot be reached within three mOllths of II Palty issuing a llotice of 
request to review prices, the adjustment is 'to be decided by n commission of three 
membel's, UNBLCO and the Govermncnt lII'e cntitled to nomInate one member to 
form pm't of the commission, with the thh'd member to be nominated by the 
agreement of the fil'st two members (failing which the Sllpl"eme Coml will 
Ilominnte the thil'd member); and 

(d) the commission's decision is to be an amendmc.Ilt to the Water Concession with the 
pt'eviollstal'lffbelng maintained IIntil the-all1endmellt is implemented. 

18. No notice of l'equest to review pdces has been iss\\ed, nor has a cOll'llulsslon been fonned 
to detel'mlne Ihe tariff IInder the Wllter Concession, 

[ncollsfslene/e,! between the Fincl! Dec/ollon, the WaleI' SliP ply Act and the Watel' 
Concesslon 

19. At sectloll8,3 ofths Final Decision, the URA refers to section 22 oflhe Watel'SII]JplyAct 
and asserts that: 

'The Final O}'(/W sets Im'lIf for 11'0101' SliP plied by UNELCO 10 Its COl1SI/IIIer,\' lind 
ha~' no IlIIpac/ on the right of/he Govo/'llmonl/o ontel' InlO cont/'act {lndlol'lOwll'd 
sole concosslon fo/' \l'lIlel'supply,' 11, ~3 

I 
I 
I 
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20. The URNs intel'j)relnlioll of sec lion 22 ofthe W(IICI' Supply Ilel is plainly Wl'Ong, Section· 
22 of lhe WaleI' SlIpply ACI grAllts the Minister with the npplQval of the COllllcil of 
Ministers the right to elller illto R waleI' cOllcessioll on such terllls as nre agreed upon 
belween the pal'iles: 

(n) Jlotwithstandlng Anything to the contrary .in lillY other Act, includulg the URA Act; 
and 

(b) subject only to Ihe provisions of Pal'l 3 oflhe Walel'SlIpplyAcI, 

21. As set out above at paragmphs 1410 19, the Republic ofVallnAhl and UNELCO haye 
enlered into the Wlltel' COllcessiollllnder the Wale}' SIiPPIy Acl on terllls and conditions 
that slipulate the formllia by which the tariff is 10 be a<tinsted and the process for llAving 
the Iflrlffreviewed, Tluough Iha purporled implementalion oflhe Final DecisIon, 1116 
URA now ~eeks 10: 

(a) impose a !lew rise arid fnll fOJ'mula by wllicllihe base mtes ate to be adjllsted: and 

(b) revise the tnriff, 

notwithstanding AI1icle 22 of the Schedule of Conditions to the Water Concessioll. 

22. Thorofore, the FhlHI Decision ~ plainly illCQJ]sistent with sectioll22 of the WalerSlipply 
Act as itpurpol'ts 10 subject the terJlls oflhe Water Concession to the URA's 
determination in the Fhlal Decision. No such limitation exisls in seotion 22 oflha W((lel' 
SI/PP~' Ac!. 

23, Further, at section 8.3 ofthe Final Decisioll, Ihe URA also reters 10 section 27(e) of!he 
Water Slipply Aci ill contending tlIRt: 

'The p/lrpose oflhe $ecllol1 is 10 en((ble Ihe cOl1ce$~'ionalre fo pClfol'lIIl'easol1{tb/e 
(lI1dn8cessiII:J' actions 10 efjlclently supply water 10 its COI/SlIIlle/'S, II does 1I0f 

ell/pOWer Ihe C0l1C68Siol1ail'o 10 slop ;1110 Ihe $hous of Ihu l'egulalol' am/I'eplace II. 
PlIl'Sl/al1f 10 Ihe URA Acl. Ihe powel'10 sel waleI' lal'iffl'esls .wlely lI'lih Ihe URA,' 

24. Once ~g"illthe URA has ·adopted an ave!' simplistic and narrow inlel]lretation of sectio)) . 
').7(e) ofthe W((lel' S1/ppl)' Act, As set 0111 above at paragl'6ph 15, clause 7.3 oftlle Water 
Concessioll eKpressly grants UNELCO the right to .recelve payment from consumers for 
the supply of water based 011 the tm'il'ts set out in the Schedule of Conditions. ChargIng 
conslImers Ihe lal'iff.; set out in the Schedule of COllditIons Is clearly 'llecessary 10 
facllilale Ihe propel' C(II'/~'/Jlg 0/1 q/'Iho PUl1JoS6.r qflhe Concessioll agl'oemel1f 01' cOllIl'(/cl' 
as it enslIl'es UNELCO is reimbursed for the waleI' services il provides. 

25, Ill}llUpOl'ting to implemellt the Final Decisioll, the URA Is attelllpting to restrict 
UNELCO's ability to faoilitate Ihe propeJ' CRI'j'ying oul oflhe Water Con¢ession, by 
purporting 10 deny UNELCO the right 10 charge consumors In accordance wilh the lariffs 
set Ollt 111 the Schedule of Conditions. Contrary 10 the URNs Hssertion, UNELCO is not 
attempting 10 'SlOp 11110 Ihe .rhoss oflhe I'egll/a/o}' ondl'oplace II', I'atherills simply 
enfol'ciuB its conlt'gctllal rights llnder the Water Concession, 

26. It follows thot as ille FillRI Decision is inconsistent wilh Ihe I'Yalel' SIIJlfI\Y Ac/, the 
pl1lpmted Implementation oflhe Final Decision by tho URA is '1/111'(/ I''''es' aud beyond 
the paws!' oflhe URA.~~ t 4--
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The j'lgbls of the GoVeI'JII11ell! undel' MUcio '1.3 of tho COlltmet ftlHl Al'lIclo 22 of tile 
Schcllulo of Conditions have not been flssigncd to tllC URA 

27. At scclioll8.5 ofilia Fin"1 Decision, the UitA wrongly ~ssel'ls that: 

'The I'lglz/$ qflhe GOV8mmellllllldel' Al'lIc/e 7.3 o/Ihe C0l111'11clllllll Articlo 22 ilf 
Ille Schedule o/Condltlo/1,I' (J'ev/sed by J 998 wI/end men/) Iwve 11Ben a,~slgnetllo 
Iho URA /lnder 80c/loI120(2) o/Ihe URA Acl /,e. Pm1 R o/Schedllie I,' 

28, Sectlon 20(2) oftlle URA Act provides th~t: 

'The rlghls axel'clsable by Ihe Gavel'lI/lIonl/nlhe oonlracls clescribed In Pewl B of 
Schedlile J (/1'8 eM~'lg/lUd to the AmhOJ·to', bl/llI/elY only be oNorcised by Ihe 
IIlIIhol'ity IIpol1l'ece/l'illg lI'rillen IIppl'Oval oflhe relevanl Minl,ller.' 

29. Article 7.3 of the Watel' COl1cession and Article 22 of the Schedulo ofConcl!tiolls to the 
Water Concessi.oll al'e listed ill Part B ofSchedllle 1 to the URA Act. 

30. The URA has not )'eJied 011 allY written approval of the relevant Minister in purpol,tingto 
issnl) the Final Decisioll. Fu11hel', by lettel' copied to UNELCO and received on to 
Septembel' 20 IS, the 1-10110\1\'oble Palll Telllkhlk, Minister of Land, Geology and Mines 
and Watel' (being the relevant Minhlel' for the pll1'pose oftlle Water Conoession), advised 
UNELCO that: 

' ... p!IIWII(1II1 to 800tiOIl20(2) of tile UllIille,i' JleglliIlI0l)'AcI2007. Ihe tights 
oxcI'c/sabie by the Govemmel1ll/lulel' Arllcles 22 and 34 () Ihe Sched,,'e qr 
Conc/illons to Iho WaleI' CQnC6Mion Conl,.act qf POI'I Vila are //01 assigned 10 Ihe 
URA, (/lid should Ihm~ have been all)' amblgllit), (IS 10 a pl'/orass/gnmen! oflhese 
rlghls, Ihls e(ssiglllJlenf /s hel'cb),.'·Cl'olred,' 

31, It follows, thAt the URA's assertion that the lights of Ihe OOVe\'lllllent under Article 7.3 of 
the Water Concession and Article 22 nrthe Schedule OfC011ditions have been assigned to 
the URA is misleading, 

Olhel' ]'ellledlcs available to. UNELCO 

32, Even if the UItA does have the legislative power to i1l1plement the Fina! DecisIon 
independent ofnle tel1llS ofthe Wale!' Concession (which is expressly denied), such 
Implementation, to. the extent contral'Y to the term8 of the Water Concession, would be a 
breach of contrilct by the Go.vernment ofValluatu .. 

33. FlI11hel" were tile Final Decisioll to operate (which is denied as it is a nullity), it would 
have the ellecl of: 

(a) diminishing UNELCQ's properly rights ~s provided in the Water Concessioll, 
being its rights to receive tal'iffs, without just or any cOlllpensalioll; and 

(e) interfel:itlg with UNELCO's cOlltl'aclllai relatio1ls with the Repllblic, by virlue of 
the wa:CI' ConCeSSiOll'y~ 

! 
I 

I 
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U NEI,CO's posllloll 

34, As expressed nt Ule outsel of this llallce, UNflLCO expressly denies the validity oflhe" 
Finnl Decision and denies that tile URA has taken atty valid action pUl'slimll 10 ParI 3 of 
the URA Act glvonllml the Final Decl810Jl is 1I111'(11'il'es, 

35, Accordingly, UNBLCO hereby demands Ihat the liRA wilhdl'flw the Final Decision 
wilhin 21 days of the data of this notice and cease any actloll in fhl'therftllCe oflhe Final 
Decision OJ' the matters set out therein. 

36, Should the URA fail to witlldmw the Final Decision, or olhel'wise seek to implement tile ' 
Final Decision, such aclions shall be 'ul/J'o vircs' and UNELCO expressly reserves ils 
rights 10 rely 011 this notice and seek: 

(a) judicinll'eview of the Finnl Dec.isioll; 

(b) jndlclnlrevlew of any outcome oflhe URA's llltel'l1all'eview oflhe Final Deciaion 
should the URA fail 10 comply with lts obJigationlltldel' seclion 27(4) of the URA 
Act and I'evoke the Final D~cislon havillg l'egard to the art'Ors of law described III 
this notice; and 

(0) any inlorloentOlY 01' finRlll1iunctlve !"ellef J'equll'ed to prevent the URA fi'om 
unlawfttlly implementing the a new "baso tnl'iffallc1 8cljustment fOl'mula that applies 
to water tal'iffs fol' UNELCO in Port Vila, 

37, FUl'ther and ill the Rlternative, should the URA continne to pUl'jlort 10 implement the Filial 
Decision, such actions shall constltule" breach of the tel'J11. oflhe Walel' Concession, 

38, In tlus regBl'd, UNELCO reSCl'ves all its !'ights generally including to commence 
proceedings I against the Govel'llment ill the Supreme Court of VAnuatu and eXl)l'tlssly 
reserves its dghta to rely 011 this notice and seek 

(a) a declarRtloll that the Final Decision and tho lnRtters proposed ill tiw Fillal 
Decision alllollnt to 8 breach of the Concessioll COlllmct by tile Govel'l1menl of 
Vanualu; 

(b) damages fl'Om the Govemtnent ofVanualu; and 

(c) any intedocutol'Y 01' final itJjullctive l'eliefl'equiJ'ed to prevent the "URA ft'om 
unlawfidly implementing the Final Decision, 

39. All ofDNELCO'sl'ights nre reserved, 

We look forward 10 yoUI' prompt attention to Ihe Illatters set out in this notice, 

Ib 
I P"I'SII'lit to ."Uo" 8,S ofth. W"ler Concessioll, 



Utilities Regulatory Authority 

Vanuatu 

You cnn access the U-0022-14 Final Order, September 2015 and the Response to Grievance, October 2015 
on our website www.ura.gov.vu, or by contacting us by telephone (+678) 23335, email: breuben@ura.gov.Vll 
or regulnr mailnt U-0013-14, Utilities Regulatory Authority, PMB 9093, PortViln, Vanuatu. 

Utilities Regulatory Authority, U-0022-14 Response to Grievance, October 2015 
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GOVERNMENT OF THE 

REPUPLICE OF VANUATU 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

PMB 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

GOVERNMENT DE LA 

REPUPLIQUE DE VANUATU 
BEREAU DE CONSEIL DE REVISION DES 

TRAITEMENTS 

SPP 9094 Pori Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

DETERMINATION 52 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD 

OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF 

THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250). 

! Notice No. '3~ of 2015 
I 

This determination is made for the Disciplinary Board of the Public Service Commission. 

established under section 37 of the Public Service Act [CAP. 246]. to comply with the 

provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

The determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a 

Member of the Disciplinary Board of the Public Service Commission. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Disciplinary Board of the Public Service Commission is established under section 37 of 

the Public Service Act [CAP. 246]. The Disciplinary Board of the Public Service Commission 

operates from funds appropriated by Parliament. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(i) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250]. those persons appointed to 

serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Disciplinary Board of the Public Service 

Commission shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely 

responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

\g' 

I 



Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed to serve as Chairperson or a Member of the Disciplinary Board of the Public Service 

Commission. Those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the 

Disciplinary Board of the Public Service Commission shall be deemed to be serving in a Public 

Office. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 

r 



GOVERNMENT OF THE 

REPUPLICE OF VANUATU 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

PMB 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

GOVERNMENT DE LA 

REPUPLIQUE DE VANUATU 
BEREAU DE CONSEIL DE REVISION DES 

TRAITEMENTS 

SPP 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

DETERMINATION 53 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE DISCIPLINARY APPEAL 

BOARD OF THE TEACHING SERVICE COMMISSION TO COMPLY WITH THE 

PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT 

[CAP. 250]. 

, Notice No. 8t;70f2015 

This determination is made for the Disciplinary Appeal Board of the Teaching Service 

Commission, established under section 60 of the Teaching Service Act No. 38 of 2013, to 

comply with the provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a 

Member of the Disciplinary Appeal Board of the Teaching Service Commission. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Disciplinary Appeal Board of the Teaching Service Commission is established under 

section 60 of the Teaching Service Act No. 38 of 2013. The Disciplinary Appeal Board of the 

Teaching Service Commission operates from funds appropriated by Parliament. 

In accordance with section 13(1 )(a)(i) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed to 

serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Disciplinary Appeal Board of the Teaching 



Service Commission shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely 

responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Disciplinary Appeal Board of the 

Teaching Service Commission. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Govemment Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 54 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE TENDERS BOARD TO 

COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION 

TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250). 

iNotice No.8oS of2015 

This determination is made for the Tenders Board, established under section 10 of the 

Government Contracts and Tenders Act [CAP. 245), to comply with the provisions of the 

Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250). 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Minister for Tenders Board to 

serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Tenders Board. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Tenders Board is established under section 10 of the Government Contracts and Tenders 

Act [CAP. 245). The Tenders Board operates from funds appropriated by Parliament. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(i) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250), those persons appointed to 

serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Tenders Board shall be deemed to be a class 

of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT 

Act. 



Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons to 

serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Tenders Board. Those persons appointed to 

serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Tenders Board shall be deemed to be serving 

in a Public Office. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 55 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE NATIONAL HOUSING 

CORPORATION TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

! Notice No. 801 of 2015 

This determination is made for the National Housing Corporation, established under the 

National Housing Corporation Act [CAP. 188], to comply with the provisions of the Government 

Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 ofthe Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a 

Member of the National Housing Corporation. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The National Housing Corporation is a statutory corporation. The National Housing 

Corporation is funded from the fees and charges payable for the performance and discharge of 

its functions under the National Housing Corporation Act [CAP. 188]. The affairs of the 

Corporation is funded from revenue earned by the Corporation. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed by 

the Minister for Housing to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the National Housing 



Corporation shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely 

responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the National Housing Corporation. 

Those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the National Housing 

Corporation shall be deemed to be appointed to Public Office. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 56 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RESERVE BANK OF VANUATU TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF 

THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250). 

! Notice No. 810 of 2015 

This determination is made for the Board of Directors of the Reserve Bank of Vanuatu, 

established under the Reserve Bank of Vanuatu Act [CAP. 125] to comply with the provisions 

of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

The determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a 

Member of the Board of Directors of the Reserve Bank of Vanuatu. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Reserve Bank of Vanuatu is a statutory corporation. The monies used to remunerate the 

Board of Directors of the Reserve Bank of Vanuatu are derived from revenue generated by the 

Reserve Bank of Vanuatu as a statutory corporation. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed by 

the Minister for Finance to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Board of Directors 

of the Reserve Bank of Vanuatu shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal 

shall be solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 



Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Board of Directors of the 

Reserve Bank of Vanuatu. Those persons appointed to serve as Chairperson or a Member of 

the Board of Directors of the Reserve Bank of Vanuatu shall be deemed to be appointed to 

Public Office. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 57 OF 2015 7 DETERMINATION ON COMMISSIONERS OF THE , 

LJTlLlTY REGULATORY AUTHORiTY TQ.COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

I Notice No. 8~\ of 2015 . 

This determination is made for the Utility Regulatory Authority, established under the Utility 

Regulatory Authority Act No. 11 of 2007 to comply with the provisions of the Government 

Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

The determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Minister for Finance to serve as 

Commissioners of the Utility Regulatory Authority. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Utility Regulatory Authority is a statutory corporation. The monies used to remunerate the 

Commissioners of the Utility Regulatory Authority are derived from revenue generated by 

Authority as a statutory corporation. In addition, the Commissioners are remunerated from 

funds donated to the Utility Regulatory Authority to regulate certain utilities to ensure provision 

of safe, reliable and affordable regulated services and maximize access to regulated services 

throughout the Republic of Vanuatu. 
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DETERMINATION 58 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE VANUATU AGRICULTURE DEVELOPMENT BANK TO COMPLY WITH THE 

PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT 

[CAP. 250]. 

I Notice No. 31'2- of 2015 

This determination is made for the Board of Directors of the Vanuatu Agriculture Development 

Bank, established under the Vanuatu Agriculture Development Bank Act No. 20 of 2006 to 

comply with the provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

The determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed to the positions of as the Chairperson or 

as a Member of the Board of Directors of the Vanuatu Agriculture Development Bank. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu Agriculture Development Bank is a statutory corporation. The monies used to 

remunerate the Board of Directors of the Board of Directors of the Vanuatu Agriculture 

Development Bank are derived from revenue generated by the Vanuatu Agriculture 

Development Bank as a statutory corporation. 

In accordance with section 13( 1 )(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed by 

the Minister for Finance to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Board of Directors 



of the Vanuatu Agriculture Development Bank shall be deemed to be a class of persons that 

the Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed by the Minister for Finance to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the 

Board of Directors of the Vanuatu Agriculture Development Bank. Those persons appointed by 

the Minister for Finance to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Board of Directors 

of the Vanuatu Agriculture Development Bank shall be deemed to be appointed to Public 

Office. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 59 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON VANUATU AGRICULTURE 

COLLEGE COUNCIL TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT (CAP. 250]. 

I Notice No. 513 of 2015 

This determination is made for the Vanuatu Agriculture College Council, established under 

section 6 of the Vanuatu Agriculture College Act [CAP 314] to comply with the provisions of the 

Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Minister for Agriculture to serve 

as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu Agriculture College Council. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu Agriculture College is a statutory corporation. The monies used to remunerate 

the Vanuatu Agriculture College Council are derived from revenue generated by the College as 

a statutory corporation. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the GRT Act (CAP. 250], those persons appointed by 

the Minister for Agriculture to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu 

Agriculture College Council shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be 

solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 



.. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu Agriculture College 

Council. Those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu 

Agriculture College Council shall be deemed to be appointed to Public Office. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 60 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE BOARD OF THE 

VANUATU AGRICULTURE RESEARCH AND TRAINING CENTER TO COMPLY WITH 

THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT 

[CAP. 250). 

Notice No. SIl}of2015 

This determination is made for the Board of the Vanuatu Agriculture Research and Training 

Center. established under section 16 of the Vanuatu Agriculture Research and Training Center 

Act No. 15 of 2002 [CAP. 286). to comply with the provisions of the Government Remuneration 

Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250). 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Minister for Agriculture to serve 

as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Board of the Vanuatu Agriculture Research and 

Training Center. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu Agriculture Research and Training Center is a statutory corporation. The Board 

of the Vanuatu Agriculture Research and Training Center is remunerated from grant monies 

donated to it by the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu. 
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DETERMINATION 61 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON VANUATU BROADCASTING 

AND TELEVISION CORPORATION TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

; Notice No. 816 of 2015 
I c, _ 

This determination is made for the Vanuatu Broadcasting and Television Corporation, 

established under the Broadcasting and Television Act [CAP. 214], to comply with the 

provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

The determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Prime Minister of the Republic of 

Vanuatu to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu Broadcasting and 

Television Corporation. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu Broadcasting and Television Corporation is a statutory corporation. The Vanuatu 

Broadcasting and Television Corporation derive its revenue, from the fees and charges 

payable for the performance and discharge of its functions under the Broadcasting and 

Television Act [CAP. 214]. Furthermore, the Corporation's debt facility is secured by a debt 

and interest guarantee from the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu. 



In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed by 

the Prime Minister of the Republic of Vanuatu to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of 

the Vanuatu Broadcasting and Television Corporation shall be deemed to be a class of 

persons that the Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT 

Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu Broadcasting and 

Television Corporation. Those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member 

of the Vanuatu Broadcasting and Television Corporation shall be deemed to be appointed to 

Public Office. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 62 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE BOARD OF THE 

VANUATU NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF 

THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

I Notice No. 3lb of 2015 

This determination is made for the Board of the Vanuatu National Provident Fund, established 

under section 2 of the Vanuatu National Provident Fund Act [CAP. 189], to comply with the 

provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Minister for Finance to serve as 

the Chairperson or as a Member of the Board of the Vanuatu National Provident Fund. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu National Provident Fund is a statutory corporation. The monies used to 

remunerate the Board of the Vanuatu National Provident Fund is derived from revenue 

generated by the Vanuatu National Provident Fund as a statutory corporation. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed to 

serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Board of the Vanuatu National Provident Fund 

shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make 

determinations under the GRT Act. 
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DETERMINATION 63 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON VANUATU FINANCIAL 

SERVICES COMMISSION TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250). 

r~oii~e'No. 3\7 of2015 

This determination is made for the Vanuatu Financial Services Commission, established under 

the Vanuatu Financial Services Commission Act No. 35 of 1993 to comply with the provisions 

of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250). 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Minister for Finance to serve as 

the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu Financial Services Commission. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu Financial Services Commission is a statutory corporation and in addition, the 

revenue of the Commission consists of fees and charges payable for the performance and 

disCharfje of its functions under the Vanuatu Financial Services Commission Act No. 35 of 

1.993, , 

If) acconj<!nce with section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 2501, those persons appointed by 

the Minil:;ter for Finance to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu Financial 

L. 



Services Commission shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be 

solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable those persons 

appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu Financial Services 

Commission. Those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the 

Vanuatu Financial Services Commission shall be deemed to be appointed to Public Office. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 64 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE BOARD FOR THE 

VANUATU INVESTMENT PROMOTION AUTHORITY TO COMPLY WITH THE 

PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT 

[CAP. 250]. 

I Notice No . .3lg of 2015 

This determination is made for the Board for the Vanuatu Investment Promotion Authority, 

established under section 15 of the Vanuatu Foreign Investment Promotion Act No. 15 of 

1998, to comply with the provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250). 

The determination applies to those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a 

Member of the Board for the Vanuatu Investment Promotion Authority. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu Investment Promotion Authority is a statutory corporation. The monies used to 

remunerate the Board for the Vanuatu Investment Promotion Authority are donated by the 

Govemment of the Republic of Vanuatu. Furthermore, the Board for the Vanuatu Investment 

Promotion Authority are remunerated from revenue generated by the Authority as a statutory 

corporation. 



In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed to 

serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Board for the Vanuatu Investment Promotion 

Authority shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely responsible 

to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Board for the Vanuatu 

Investment Promotion Authority. Those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a 

Member of the Board for the Vanuatu. Investment Promotion Authority shall be deemed to be 

appointed to Public Office. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 66 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON VANUATU TOURISM OFFICE 

TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION 

TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 
I 

II Notice No. 81'1 of 2015 

This determination is made for the Vanuatu Tourism Office, established under the Vanuatu 

Tourism Office Act [CAP 142] to comply with the provisions of the Government Remuneration 

Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a 

Member of the Vanuatu Tourism Office. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu Tourisrn Office is a statutory corporation and in addition the Vanuatu Tourism 

Office operates on grant donated to it by the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu. 

Furthermore, the Office derives its revenue, from the fees and charges payable for the 

performance and discharge of its functions under the Vanuatu Tourism Office AcqCAP 142]. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed to 

serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu Tourism Office shall be deemed to 



be a class 6f persons that the Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make determinations 

under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable those persons 

appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu Tourism Office. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 67 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE VANUATU 

QUALIFICATIONS AUTHORITY BOARD TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF 

THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

I Notice No. ~of 2015 
, 

This determination is made for the Board of the Vanuatu Qualifications Authority, established 

under section 5 of the Vanuatu Qualifications Authority Act No.1 of 2014 to comply with the 

provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250). 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Minister for Education to serve as 

the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu Qualifications Authority Board. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu Qualifications Authority is a statutory corporation. The Vanuatu Qualifications 

Authority Board operates from revenue generated by thli) Authority as a statutory corporation. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed by 

the Minister for Education to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu 

Qualifications Authority Board shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall 

be solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 
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Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed by the Minister for Education to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the 

Board of the Vanuatu Qualifications Authority. Those persons appointed by the Minister for 

Education to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Board of the Vanuatu 

Qualifications Authority shall be deemed to be appointed to Public Office. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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GOVERNMENT OF THE 

REPUPLICE OF VANUATU 
OFFICE OFTHE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

PMB 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

GOVERNMENT DE LA 

REPUPLIQUE DE VANUATU 
BEREAU OE CONSEIL DE REVISION DES 

TRAITEMENTS 

spp 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

DETERMINATION 68 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION FOR DIRECTORS OF AIR 

VANUATU OPERATIONS LIMITED TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

I Notice No. 821 of 2015 
, 

This determination is made for the Directors of the Air Vanuatu Operations Limited, a wholly 

owned subsidiary of the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu, to comply with the provisions 

of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to subsection 18 of the Government Remuneration 

Tribunal (GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Shareholders of the Company to 

serve as the Chairperson or as a Director of the Air Vanuatu Operations Limited. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

Air Vanuatu Operations Limited is a state owned enterprise and a wholly owned subsidiary 

company of the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu. The Directors of the Company are 

being remunerated from revenue generated from operating the Company as a wholly 

subsidiary of the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu. 

In accordance wjlh section 13(1)(a)(1) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed by 

the Shareholders of the Air Vanuatu Operations Limited to serve as the Chairperson or as a 

Director of the Company shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be 

solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 
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Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Director of the Company. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 



GOVERNMEt'JT OF THE 
REPUPLICE OF VANUATU 
OFFICE OFTHE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

PMB 9053 Port Vila, Vanuatu 
Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

GOVERNMENT DE LA 

REPUPLIQUE DE VANUATU 
BEREAU DE CONSEIL DE REVISION DES 

TRAITEMENTS 

SPP 9053 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

DETERMINATION 69 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION FOR THE 
DIRECTORS OF AIRPORTS VANUATU LIMITED TO COMPLY WITH 

THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION 
TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

I Notice No. 8'2.'2- of 2015 

This determination is made for the Directors of Airports Vanuatu Limited, a wholly owned 

subsidiary of the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu to comply with the provisions of the 

Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to subsection 18 of the Government Remuneration 

Tribunal (GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250). 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Shareholders of the Airports 

Vanuatu Limited to serve as the Chairperson or as a Director of Airports Vanuatu Limited. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

Airports Vanuatu Limited is a state owned enterprise and a wholly owned subsidiary company 

of the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu. The Directors of the Company are remunerated 

from revenue generated by the Company as a wholly owned subsidiary company of the 

Government of the Republic of Vanuatu. 

In accordance with section 13( 1 )(a)( 1) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250), those persons appointed by 

the Shareholders of the Airports Vanuatu Limited to serve as the Chairperson or as a Director 
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of Airports Vanuatu Limited shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be 

solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed by the Shareholders of the Airports Vanuatu Limited to serve as the Chairperson or 

as a Director of Airports Vanuatu Limited. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 



GOVERNMENT OF THE 

REPUPLICE OF VANUATU 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

PM6 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (676) 23625 Fax: 263161 

GOVERNMENT DE LA 

REPUPLIQUE DE VANUATU 
BEREAU DE CONSEIL DE REVISION DES 

TRAITEMENTS 

SPP 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

DETERMINATION 70 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION FOR THE DIRECTORS OF 

NORTHERN ISLAND STEVEDORING COMPANY LIMITED TO COMPLY WITH THE 

PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT 

[CAP. 250]. 

: Notice No. '813 of 2015 

This determination is made for the Directors of the Northern Islands Stevedoring Cornpany 

Limited, established under the Companies Act No. 25 of 2012 to comply with the provisions of 

the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to SUbsection 18 of the Government Remuneration 

Tribunal (GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Shareholders of the Northern 

Island Stevedoring Company to serve as the Chairperson or as a Director of the Northern 

Islands Stevedoring Company Limited. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

Northern Island Stevedoring Company Limited is a state owned enterprise and a subsidiary of 

the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu and a limited number of Government Local 

Authorities. Hence, the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu and the Local Authorities are 

the only shareholders of the Company and representing the people of Vanuatu. The Directors 

are remunerated from revenue generated by the Company, as a state owned enterprise. 



In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(1) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250), those persons appointed by 

the Shareholders of the Northern Island Stevedoring Company to serve as the Chairperson or 

as a Director of the Northern Islands Stevedoring Company Limited shall be deemed to be a 

class of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make determinations under the 

GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed by the Shareholders of the Northern Island Stevedoring Company to serve as the 

Chairperson or as a Director of the Northern Islands Stevedoring Company Limited. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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GOVERNMENT OF THE 

REPUPLICE OF VANUATU 
OFFICE OFTHE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

PMB 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: 1678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

GOVERNMENT DE LA 

REPUPLIQUE DE VANUATU 
BEREAU DE CONSEIL DE REVISION DES 

TRAITEMENTS 

spp 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: 1678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

DETERMINATION 71 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION FOR THE 
DIRECTORS OF VANUATU POST LIMITED TO COMPLY WITH THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

(GRTl ACT rCAp. 250]. 
I Notice No. e,Z4-0f 2015 

This determination is made for the Directors of Vanuatu Post Limited, a wholly owned 

subsidiary of the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu to comply with the provisions of the 

Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act, 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to subsection 18 of the Government Remuneration 

Tribunal (GRT) Act No, 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Shareholders of the Vanuatu 

Post Limited to serve as the Chairperson or as a Director of Vanuatu Post Limited. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

Vanuatu Post Limited is a state owned enterprise and a wholly owned subsidiary company of 

the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu, The Directors of the Company are remunerated 

from revenue generated by the Company as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Government of 

the Republic of Vanuatu. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(1) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed by 

the Shareholders of the Vanuatu Post Limited to serve as the Chairperson or as a Director of 



Vanuatu Post Limited shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be 

solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed by the Shareholders of the Vanuatu Post Limited to serve as the Chairperson or as 

a Director of Vanuatu Post Limited. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 



GOVERNMENT OF THE 

REPUPLICE OF VANUATU 
OFFICE OFTHE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

PMB 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 2362S Fax: 263181 

GOVERNMENT DE LA 

REPUPLIQUE DE VANUATU 
BEREAU DE CONSEIL DE REVISION DES 

TRAITEMENTS 

SPP 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

DETERMINATION 72 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION FOR THE 
DIRECTORS OF VANUATU TERMINAL SERVICES LIMITED TO 

COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT 
REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

I·· . 
. Notice No.32.b of 2015 

This determination is made for the Directors of Vanuatu Terminal Services Limited, a wholly 

owned subsidiary of the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu to comply with the provisions 

of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to subsection 18 of the Government Remuneration 

Tribunal (GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Shareholders of the Vanuatu 

Terminal Services Limited to serve as the Chairperson or as a Director of Vanuatu Terminal 

Services Limited. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

Vanuatu Terminal Services Limited is a state owned enterprise and a wholly owned subsidiary 

company of the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu. The Directors of the Company are 

remunerated from revenue generated by the Company, as a wholly owned subsidiary of the 

Government of the Republic of Vanuatu. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(1) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250), those persons appointed by 

the Shareholders of the Vanuatu Terminal Services Limited to serve as the Chairperson or as 
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a Director of Vanuatu Terminal Services Limited shall be deemed to be a class of persons that 

the Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed by the Shareholders of the Vanuatu Terminal Services Limited to serve as the 

Chairperson or as a Director of Vanuatu Terminal Services Limited. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 



GOVERNMENT OF THE 

REPUPLICE OF VANUATU 
OFFICE OFTHE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

PMB 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

GOVERNMENT DE LA 

REPUPLIQUE DE VANUATU 
BEREAU DE CONSEIL DE REVISION DES 

TRAITEMENTS 

SPP 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

DETERMINATION 73 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE BOARD OF 

ARBITRATION TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

I Notice No·32.bof2015 

This determination is made for the Board of Arbitration, established under section 12 of the 

Trade Disputes Act [CAP. 162], to comply with the provisions of the Government 

Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to persons appointed by the Minister to serve as the Chairperson or 

as a Member of the Board of Arbitration. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Board of Arbitration is a statutory entity, established under section 12 of the Trade 

Disputes Act [CAP. 162]. The Board of Arbitration operates from funds appropriated by 

Parliament. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(i) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed by 

the Minister to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Board of Arbitration shall be 

deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make 

determinations under the GRT Act. 



Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed by the Minister to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Board of 

Arbitration. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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GOVERNMENT OF THE 

REPUPLICE OF VANUATU 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

PMB 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625· Fax: 263181 

GOVERNMENT DE LA 

REPUPLIQUE DE VANUATU 
BEREAU DE CONSEIL DE REVISION DES 

TRAITEMENTS 

spp 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

DETERMINATION 74 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE FOREIGN SERVICE 

BOARD TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250). 

I Notice No. 32.1 of 2015 

This determination is made for the Foreign Service Board, established under section 7 of the 

Foreign Services Act No. 20 of 2013, to comply with the provisions of the Government 

Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250). 

The determination applies to persons appointed by the Minister for Foreign Affairs and 

External Trade to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Foreign Service Board. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Foreign Service Board is a statutory entity, established under section 7 of the Foreign 

Services Act No. 20 of 2013. The Foreign Service Board operates from funds appropriated by 

Parliament. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(i) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed by 

the Minister for Foreign Affairs and External Trade to serve as the Chairperson or as a 

Member of the Foreign Service Board shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the 

Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 
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Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to persons appointed 

by the Minister for Foreign Affairs and External Trade to serve as the Chairperson or as a 

Member of the Foreign Service Board. Furthermore, persons appointed by the Minister for 

Foreign Affairs and External Trade to serve as Members of the Foreign Service Board shall be 

deemed to be appointed to Public Office. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 



GOVERNMENT OF THE 

REPUPLICE OF VANUATU 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

PMB 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

GOVERNMENT DE LA 

REPUPLIQUE DE VANUATU 
BEREAU DE CONSEIL DE REVISION DES 

TRAITEMENTS 

SPP 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

DETERMINATION 75 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE LAND TRANSPORT 

BOARD TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

: Notice No. 32..8of 2015 

This determination is made for the Land Transport Board, established under section 18 of the 

Taxis Act [CAP. 49], to comply with the provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Minister for Home Affairs to serve 

as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Land Transport Board. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Land Transport Board is a statutory entity, established under section 18 of the Taxis Act 

[CAP. 49]. The Land Transport Board operates from funds appropriated by Parliament. 

In accordance with section 13(1 )(a)(i) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed by 

the Minister for Home Affairs to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Land 

Transport Board shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely 

responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 



Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed by the Minister for Home Affairs to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the 

Land Transport Board. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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GOVERNMENT OF THE 

REPUPLICE OF VANUATU 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

PMB 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

GOVERNMENT DE LA 

REPUPLIQUE DE VANUATU 
BEREAU DE CONSEIL DE REVISION DES 

TRAITEMENTS 

SPP 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

DETERMINATION 76 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE LAW COMMISSION TO 

COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION 

TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

! Notice No.82-"! of2015 

This determination is made for the Law Commission, established under section 3 of the Law 

Commission Act [CAP. 115], to comply with the provisions of the Government Remuneration 

Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Minister for Justice to serve as 

the Chairperson or as a Member of the Law Commission. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Law Commission is a statutory entity, established under section 3 of the Law Commission 

Act [CAP. 115]. The Law Commission operates from funds appropriated by Parliament. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed by 

the Minister for Justice to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Law Commission 

shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make 

determinations under the GRT Act. 



Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to persons appointed 

by the Minister for Justice to serve as a Chairperson or as a Member of the Law Commission. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 



GOVERNMENT OF THE 

REPUPLICE OF VANUATU 
OFFICE OFTHE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

PMB 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

GOVERNMENT DE LA 

REPUPLIQUE DE VANUATU 
BEREAU DE CONSEIL DE REVISION DES 

TRAITEMENTS 

SPP 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

DETERMINATION 77 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE TOURISM COUNCIL OF 

VANUATU TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

I Notice No. -330 of 2015 
, 

This determination is made for the Tourism Council of Vanuatu, established under section 3 of 

the Tourism Councils Act No. 23 of 2012, to comply with the provisions of the Government 

Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERA.L 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to persons appointed by the Minister for Tourism to serve as the 

Chairperson or as a Member of the Tourism Council of Vanuatu. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Tourism Council of Vanuatu is established under section 3 of the Tourism Councils Act 

No. 23 of 2012. The Tourism Council of Vanuatu operates from funds appropriated by 

Parliament. 

In accordance with section 13(1 )(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons serving as 

the Chairperson or as a Member of the Tourism Council of Vanuatu shall be deemed to be a 

class of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make determinations under the 

GRT Act. 



Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

serving as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Tourism Council of Vanuatu. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Signed this 14th day of October 2015. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Govemment Remuneration Tribunal 
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GOVERNMENT OF THE 

REPUPLICE OF VANUATU 
OFFICE OFTHE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL 

PMB 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

GOVERNMENT DE LA 

REPUPLIQUE DE VANUATU 
BEREAU DE CON5EIL DE REVISION DES 

TRAITEMENT5 

5PP 9094 Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (678) 23625 Fax: 263181 

DETERMINATION 78 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE TRIPARTITE LABOUR 

ADVISORY COUNCIL TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250). 

I Notice No. 881 of 2015 

This determination is made for the Tripartite Labor Advisory Council, established under section 

1 of the Employment Act [CAP. 160), to comply with the provisions of the Government 

Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250). 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Minister for Labour to serve as 

the Chairperson or as a Member of the Tripartite Labor Advisory Council. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Tripartite Labor Advisory Council is established under section 1 of the Employment Act 

[CAP. 160). The Tripartite Labor Advisory Council operates from funds appropriated by 

Parliament. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(i) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250), those persons appointed by 

the Minister for Labour to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Tripartite Labor 

Advisory Council shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely 

responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 



,. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed by the Minister for Labour to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the 

Tripartite Labor Advisory Council. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 79 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE VANUATU INSTITUTE 

OF TEACHER EDUCATION COUNCIL TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF 

THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

! Notice No. 8~Z,of2015 ' 

This determination is made for the Vanuatu Institute of Teacher Education Council, established 

under section 6 of the Vanuatu Institute of Teacher Education Act No. 25 of 2001, to comply 

with the provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a 

Member of the Vanuatu Institute of Teacher Education Council. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu Institute of Teacher Education Council is established under section 6 of the 

Vanuatu Institute of Teacher Education Act No. 25 of 2001. The Vanuatu Institute of Teacher 

Education is a Statutory Corporation and the function of the Council is to oversee the efficient 

and effective management of the Institute. The Members of the Council are remunerated from 

revenue generated by the Vanuatu Institute of Teacher Education, as a statutory corporation. 

In accordance with section 13(1 )(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed to 

serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu Institute of Teacher Education 
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DETERMINATION 79 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE VANUATU INSTITUTE 

OF TEACHER EDUCATION COUNCIL TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF 

THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

I Notice No. 3~Z,of 2015 ' 

This determination is made for the Vanuatu Institute of Teacher Education Council, established 

under section 6 of the Vanuatu Institute of Teacher Education Act No. 25 of 2001, to comply 

with the provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a 

Member of the Vanuatu Institute of Teacher Education Council. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu Institute of Teacher Education Council is established under section 6 of the 

Vanuatu Institute of Teacher Education Act No. 25 of 2001. The Vanuatu Institute of Teacher 

Education is a Statutory Corporation and the function of the Council is to oversee the efficient 

and effective management of the Institute. The Members of the Council are remunerated from 

revenue generated by the Vanuatu Institute of Teacher Education, as a statutory corporation. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed to 

serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu Institute of Teacher Education 
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Council shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely responsible 

to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu Institute of Teacher 

Education Council. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 80 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE VANUATU INSTITUTE 

OF TECHNOLOGY COUNCIL TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

1 Notice No. %S3 of 2015 

This determination is made for the Vanuatu Institute of Technology Council, established under 

section 6 of the Vanuatu Institute of Technology Act [CAP. 274], to comply with the provisions 

of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member 

of the Vanuatu Institute of Technology Council. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu Institute of Technology Council is established under section 6 of the Vanuatu 

Institute of Technology Act [CAP. 274]. The Vanuatu Institute of Technology is a Statutory 

Corporation and the function of the Council is to oversee the efficient and effective 

management of the Institute. The Members of the Council are remunerated from revenue 

generated by the Vanuatu Institute of Technology, as a statutory corporation. 
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In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed to 

the Vanuatu Institute of Technology Council shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the 

Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to sedion 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to persons serving as 

Chairperson or a Member of the Vanuatu institute of Technology Council. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Govemment Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 81 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE VANUATU NATIONAL 

CULTURAL COUNCil TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

[Notice No.gUof2015 

This determination is made for the Vanuatu National Cultural Council, established under 

section 2 of the Vanuatu National Cultural Council Act [CAP. 186], to comply with the 

provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 ofthe Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed to the positions: of the Chairperson of 

the Councilor of a Member of the Council of the Vanuatu National Cultural Council. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu National Cultural Council is a Statutory corporation, established under section 2 

of the Vanuatu National Cultural Council Act [CAP. 186]. The Vanuatu National Cultural 

Council derives its revenue, from the fees and charges payable for the performance and 

discharge of its functions under the Vanuatu National Cultural Council Act [CAP. 186]. 

Furthermore, the Vanuatu National Cultural Council operates from funds appropriated by 

Parliament. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed to 

the positions: of the Chairperson of the Councilor of a Member of the Council of the Vanuatu 
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National Cultural Council shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be 

solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed to the positions: of the Chairperson of the Council or of a Member of the Council of 

the Vanuatu National Cultural Council. Furthermore, those persons appointed to the positions: 

of the Chairperson of the Council or of a Member of the Council of the Vanuatu National 

Cultural Council shall be deemed to be appointed to Public Office. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 82 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE VANUATU NATIONAL 

SPORTS COMMISSION TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

\ Notice No.B35 of 2015 

This determination is made for the Vanuatu National Sports Commission, established under 

section 3 of the Vanuatu National Sports Commission Act No. 14 of 2014, to comply with the 

provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 ofthe Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250). 

The determination applies to those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson, or as a 

Member of the Vanuatu National Sports Commission. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu National Sports Commission is a statutory corporation, established under section 

3 of the Vanuatu National Sports Commission Act No. 14 of 2014. The Vanuatu National 

Sports Commission derives its revenue, from the fees and charges payable for the 

performance and discharge of its functions under the Vanuatu National Sports Commission Act 

No. 14 of 2014. Furthermore, the Vanuatu National Sports Commission operates from funds 

appropriated by Parliament. 
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In accordance with section 13(1 )(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed to 

serve as the Chairperson, or as a Member of the Vanuatu National Sports Commission shall 

be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make 

determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed to those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson, or as a Member of the 

Vanuatu National Sports Commission. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 83 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE VANUATU NURSING 

COUNCIL TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNMENT 

REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

I 2015 

This determination is made for the Vanuatu Nursing Council, established under section 2 of the 

Nurses Act No. 20 of 2000, to comply with the provisions of the Government Remuneration 

Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed by the Minister for Nurses and the 

Nursing Profession to serve as the Chairperson or as a Member of the Vanuatu Nursing 

Council. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu Nursing Council is a statutory corporation, established under section 2 of the 

Nurses Act No. 20 of 2000. The Council derives its revenue, from the fees and charges 

payable for the performance and discharge of its functions under the National Housing 

Corporation Act [CAP. 188]. In addition, the Council operates from funds appropriated by 

Parliament. 



In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(ii) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed by 

the Minister for Nurses and the Nursing Profession to serve as the Chairperson or as a 

Member of the Vanuatu Nursing Council shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the 

Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed by the Minister for Nurses and the Nursing Profession to serve as the Chairperson 

or as a Member of the Vanuatu Nursing Council. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Signed this 14th day of October 2015. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 84 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE COURT PERSONNEL 

DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE JUDICIARY TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS 

OF THE GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 
I 

i Notice No. 357 of 2015 
i 

This determination is made for the Court Personnel Disciplinary Board of the Judiciary, 

established under section 59 of the Judicial Services and Courts Act No. 54 of 2000, to comply 

with the provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

The determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons appointed to serve as the Chairperson or as a 

Member of the Court Personnel Disciplinary Board of the Judiciary. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Court Personnel Disciplinary Board of the Judiciary is established under section 59 of the 

Judicial Services and Courts Act No. 54 of 2000. The Court Personnel Disciplinary Board of 

the Judiciary operates from funds appropriated by Parliament. 

In accordance with section 13(1)(a)(i) of the GRT Act [CAP. 250], those persons appointed to 

serve as the Chairperson or as a Court Personnel Disciplinary Board of the Judiciary shall be 

deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be solely responsible to make 

determinations under the GRT Act. 



Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

appointed to serve as Chairperson or a Member of the Court Personnel Disciplinary Board of 

the Judiciary. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 85 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE VANUATU NATIONAL 

CULTURAL COUNCil TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250]. 

I Notice No. 38f? of 2015 
, 

This determination is made for the Vanuatu National Cultural Council, established under 

section 2 of the Vanuatu National Cultural Council Act [CAP. 186], to comply with the 

provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 of the Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons employed by, or appointed to positions by, the 

Vanuatu National Cultural Council. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu National Cultural Council is a statutory corporation, established under section 2 

of the Vanuatu National Cultural Council Act [CAP. 186]. The Vanuatu National Cultural 

Council derives its revenue, from the fees and charges payable for the performance and 

discharge of its functions under the Vanuatu National Cultural Council Act [CAP. 186]. 

Furthermore, the Vanuatu National Cultural Council operates from funds appropriated by 

Parliament. 
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In this regard, the Vanuatu National Cultural Council is deemed to be a part of the Agencies of 

the Govemment within the meaning of the term "Pubic Service" under section 3, paragraph 6 

of the GRT Act. 

In light of the above, those persons employed by, or appointed to positions by, the Vanuatu 

National Cultural Council shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall be 

solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

employed by, or appointed to positions by, the Vanuatu National Cultural Council. 

Furthermore, those persons employed by, or appointed to positions by, the Vanuatu National 

Cultural Council shall be deemed to be appointed to Public Office. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

~~l1iFiinttlRemuneration Tribunal 
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DETERMINATION 86 OF 2015 - DETERMINATION ON THE VANUATU NATIONAL 

SPORTS COMMISSION TO COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

GOVERNMENT REMUNERATION TRIBUNAL (GRT) ACT [CAP. 250). 

I Notice No. 33'( of2015 

This determination is made for the Vanuatu National Sports Commission, established under 

section 3 of the Vanuatu National Sports Commission Act No. 14 of 2014, to comply with the 

provisions of the Government Remuneration Tribunal (GRT) Act. 

PART 1. GENERAL 

This determination is issued pursuant to section 18 ofthe Government Remuneration Tribunal 

(GRT) Act No. 20 of 1998 [CAP 250]. 

The determination applies to those persons employed by, or appointed to the positions by, the 

Vanuatu National Sports Commission. 

PART 2. DETERMINATION 

The Vanuatu National Sports Commission is a Statutory corporation, established under section 

3 of the Vanuatu National Sports Commission Act No. 14 of 2014. The Vanuatu National 

Sports Commission derives its revenue, from the fees and charges payable for the 

performance and discharge of its functions under the Vanuatu National Sports Commission Act 

No. 14 of 2014. The Vanuatu National Sports Commission operates from funds appropriated 

by Parliament. 
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In this regard, the Vanuatu National Sports Commission is deemed to be a part of the 

Agencies of the Government within the meaning of the term "Pubic Service" under section 3, 

paragraph 6 of the GRT Act. 

In light of the above, those persons employed by, or appointed to the positions by, the Vanuatu 

National Sports Commission shall be deemed to be a class of persons that the Tribunal shall 

be solely responsible to make determinations under the GRT Act. 

Subject to section 20 of the GRT Act, and notwithstanding any provisions of any other Act 

authorizing any person or body to fix any remuneration, as of the date of this determination, 

the Tribunal will be responsible to determine the remuneration payable to those persons 

employed by, or appointed to the positions by, the Vanuatu National Sports Commission. 

A person who influences or attempts to influence the Tribunal or any member of the Tribunal in 

respect of this determination commits an offence under the GRT Act and as a result commits 

an offence under the Leadership Code Act and will be dealt with under the Leadership Code 

Act. 

PART 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 

This determination shall take immediate effect. 

1 
Hilda Taleo, Chairperson, Government Remuneration Tribunal 




